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STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSERVATION 

  

 
In the Matter of the Alleged Violations of Article 27 of the  
New York State Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) and 
Title 6 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and 
Regulations of the State of New York (NYCRR),  

 
 
                - by - 

 
 

         SHANE FOSTER d/b/a GREEN TIRE 
         RECYCLING, COREY MERGENDAHL 
         AND SHARON LAMPMAN a/k/a SHARON 
         KEENAN, 

 

  
 
 
 
 

ORDER 

 
 

DEC File No. 
R4-2021-1209-94 

 

                                                     Respondent.   
                                               

 
 
In this administrative enforcement proceeding, staff of the New York State Department 

of Environmental Conservation (Department or DEC) alleges that respondents Shane Foster 
d/b/a Green Tire Recycling (Foster), Corey Mergendahl (Mergendahl), and Sharon Lampman 
a/k/a Sharon Keenan (Lampman), violated ECL article 27, and various provisions of 6 NYCRR 
part 360 as to waste tires.  At issue are two sites located, respectively, at 1131 State Route 81, 
Climax, Greene County, New York (Site 1) and 1113 State Route 81, Climax, Greene County, 
New York (Site 2).  Site 1 is owned and/or controlled by respondent Mergendahl and Site 2 is 
owned and/or controlled by respondent Lampman.  Respondent Foster operates Green Tire 
Recycling at Site 1 and Site 2. 

 
Department staff commenced this proceeding against respondents by service of a notice 

of hearing and complaint dated December 17, 2021.  Staff in its complaint listed six causes of 
action:  
  

--First Cause of Action: alleging that respondent Foster failed to comply with order on 
consent R4-2020-1209-115, effective February 25, 2021 (order on consent) that 
addressed respondent Foster’s unauthorized waste tire facility at Site 1;  
 
--Second Cause of Action: alleging that respondent Foster is in violation of 6 NYCRR 
360.9(a)(1) by operating an unauthorized tire facility at Site 1 without a Department-
issued registration or permit authorizing such activity; 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

--Third Cause of Action: alleging that respondent Foster is in violation of 6 NYCRR 
360.9(a)(1) by operating an unauthorized tire facility at Site 2 without a Department-
issued registration or permit authorizing such activity; 
--Fourth Cause of Action: alleging that respondent Mergendahl is in violation of  6 
NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i) by allowing respondent Foster to conduct an unauthorized tire 
operation on Site 1, which respondent Mergendahl owns and/or controls;  
 
--Fifth Cause of Action: alleging that respondent Mergendahl is in violation of  6 
NYCRR 360.9(b)(4) by transporting waste tires to, and discarding waste tires at, Site 2. 
which respondent Lampman owns and/or controls; and 
 
--Sixth Cause of Action: alleging that respondent Lampman is in violation of  6 NYCRR 
360.9(b)(1)(i) by allowing respondent Foster to conduct an unauthorized tire operation on 
Site 2, which respondent Lampman owns and/or controls. 

 
See Complaint at 2-6.  Based upon these alleged violations, with respect to civil penalties, 
Department staff requested that I order: 

 
--respondent Foster to pay the suspended portion of the order on consent in the amount of 
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500); 
--respondent Foster to pay a civil penalty of no less than seventy-four thousand nine 
hundred dollars ($74,900) for the violations at Site 1;1 
--respondent Foster to pay a civil penalty of no less than thirty-eight thousand six 
hundred dollars ($38,600) for the violations at Site 2; 
--respondent Mergendahl to pay a civil penalty of no less than thirty-nine thousand nine 
hundred fifty dollars ($39,950) for allowing respondent Foster to store tires and conduct 
an unauthorized tire operation on Site 1; 
--respondent Mergendahl to pay a civil penalty of no less than seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500) for transporting waste tires to and discarding those tires at Site 
2; and 
--respondent Lampman to pay a civil penalty of no less than twenty-one thousand eight 
hundred dollars ($21,800) for allowing respondent Foster to store tires and conduct his 
unauthorized tire operation on Site 2. 

 
See Complaint at 6-7.  Department staff also requested that I direct that respondents, jointly and 
severally, remove the waste tires from Site 1 and Site 2 (see Complaint at 7). 

 
Respondents failed to answer the complaint (see Affirmation of Stephen Repsher sworn 

to March 7, 2022 [Repsher Affirmation], ¶ 7).  Department staff subsequently served a notice of 
motion for default hearing and motion for default judgment both dated March 7, 2022, upon 

 
1 The potential complications of using the phrasing “no less than” with respect to a proposed penalty in a complaint 
have been previously addressed in Matter of Merrick Trucking Corp., Order of the Commissioner, January 31, 2022, 
at 2. 
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respondents.2  In  the motion for default judgment (motion), Department staff retained the same 
aggregate penalty for respondents Foster and Lampman ($115,000 and $21,800 respectively), but 
reduced the requested aggregate penalty for respondent Mergendahl from $47,450 to $44,950 
(see Motion at 1-2; see also Affidavit of John Weidman sworn to March 3, 2022 [Weidman 
Affidavit], ¶¶ 58-59 [modification of civil penalty for respondent Mergendahl).  The motion also 
contained similar remedial relief as did the complaint – the removal of waste tires from Site 1 
and Site 2, transport of the tires from Site 1 and Site 2 by an authorized waste transporter, and 
disposal of the tires at an authorized solid waste management facility, as well as submitting 
receipts of the proper transport and disposal of the tires (see Motion at 7).   

 
The matter was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Timothy M. MacPherson of 

the DEC’s Office of Hearings and Mediation Services who prepared the attached default 
summary report.  I adopt the ALJ’s default summary report as my decision in this matter, subject 
to the comments and adjustments below. 

 
LIABILITY 

 
--Respondent Foster  
 
 First Cause of Action 
 
 The record  demonstrates that respondent Foster failed to comply with order on consent 
R4-2020-1209-115.  Pursuant to the terms of that order on consent, respondent Foster was to  
remove all waste tires from Site 1 within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the order on 
consent (the effective date being February 25, 2021) (see Default Summary Report at 4 [Finding 
of Fact No. 12]).  Subsequent inspections revealed that an excess of 1,000 waste tires remained 
on the site (see id. [Finding of Fact No. 13]).  The Department then demanded that the suspended 
portion of the civil penalty under the order on consent (that is, one thousand five hundred dollars 
[$1,500]) be paid by August 24, 2021, and that the remaining waste tires be removed from Site 1 
by that date (see Repsher Affirmation, ¶ 11 and Exhibit D; Summary Report at 5 [Finding of 
Fact No. 15]).   
 

I concur with the ALJ that respondent Foster, in failing to pay the suspended penalty and 
failing to remove the waste tires, is in violation of the terms and conditions of the order on 
consent (see Default Summary Report at 8-9). 
 
 Second and Third Causes of Action 
 

As noted, Department staff alleged that respondent Foster operated a waste tire facility of 
more than one thousand (1,000) waste tires at Site 1 and Site 2 without a Department-issued 
registration or permit authorizing such activity.  Department staff conducted inspections of Site 1 
on September 15, 2020, October 19, 2020, December 4, 2020, July 14, 2021, July 26, 2021, 
August 11, 2021, and November 16, 2021.  Inspections at Site 2 were conducted on July 26, 

 
2 The notice document Department staff served was titled “notice of motion for default hearing” but it was 
confirmed by staff that the intended title for the document was “notice of motion for default judgment” (see attached 
Default Summary Report at 2 n1).   
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2021, August 11, 2021, and November 16, 2021.  At each of the aforementioned inspections of 
Site 1 and Site 2, Department staff observed an excess of one thousand (1,000) waste tires being 
stored at each site.  Respondent Foster had not been issued a registration or permit that would 
authorize this activity.  See Default Summary Report at 4, 5 (Finding of Fact Nos. 9, 10, 13, 14, 
18-21]); Weidman Affidavit at 2-4, ¶¶ 9, 10, 14-17, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, and 31; see also Exhibits 
A-H to the Weidman Affidavit.   
 Based on the foregoing, the ALJ concluded that Department staff made a prima facie 
showing on Department staff’s second and third causes of action against respondent Foster (see 
Default Summary Report at 9-10).  I concur. 
 
--Respondent Mergendahl 
 
 Fourth Cause of Action 
 
 The ALJ concluded that Department staff made a prima facie showing that respondent 
Mergendahl violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1) in that he permitted respondent Foster to operate the 
noncompliant waste tire stockpile at Site 1, a property owned and/or controlled by respondent 
Mergendahl (see Default Summary Report at 3 [Finding of Fact No. 5], 10).   
 
 Fifth Cause of Action 
 

The ALJ further concluded that Department staff made a prima facie showing that 
respondent Mergendahl transported waste tires from Site 1 to respondent Lampman’s property 
(Site 2) in violation of 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4) (see Default Summary Report at 5 [Finding of Fact 
No. 17], 10-11).   

 
Based on the record before me, I agree with the ALJ’s determinations with respect to the 

fourth and fifth causes of action. 
 
--Respondent Lampman  
 
 As to respondent Lampman, the ALJ concluded that Department staff made a prima facie 
showing that respondent Lampman violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1) in allowing respondent Foster 
to operate a noncompliant waste tire stockpile at Site 2, a property owned and/or controlled by 
her (see Default Summary Report at 4 [Finding of Fact No. 6], 11).  I concur. 
 

CIVIL PENALTY AND CORRECTIVE ACTION 

  Pursuant to ECL 71-2703, which is applicable to this proceeding, “[a]ny person who 
violates any of the provisions of, or who fails to perform any duty imposed by title 3 or 7 of 
article 27 of this chapter or any rule or regulation promulgated pursuant thereto … or any final 
determination or order of the commissioner made pursuant to this title shall be liable for a civil 
penalty not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars for each such violation and an 
additional penalty of not more than one thousand five hundred dollars for each day during which 
such violation continues.”  In addition to the statutory provision, Department staff also 
considered Department’s Civil Penalty Policy (DEE-1) dated June 20, 1990 with respect to (a) 
collection of a suspended penalty based upon a subsequent violation of the order on consent and 
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(b) applicable adjustment factors (see Weidman Affidavit, ¶¶ 46, 50; Repsher Affirmation ¶¶ 16, 
17, 23, 24, 29, and 30). 
 

In its motion for default judgment Department staff requested a civil penalty in the 
amount of one hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000) for respondent Foster, forty-four 
thousand nine hundred fifty dollars ($44,950) for respondent Mergendahl, and twenty-one 
thousand eight hundred dollars ($21,800) for respondent Lampman.  The ALJ concluded that the 
penalty amounts requested by Department staff are supported by the record and appropriate (see 
Default Summary Report at 11-14, 15-16).   
  
 I agree that the civil penalties Department staff seek are consistent with ECL 71-2703, 
which is applicable to the violations established here, and DEE-1.3  I have considered the 
number of violations, their duration and severity, and respondents’ lack of cooperation.   

 
With respect to respondent Foster, I have considered additional aggravating factors.  

Respondent Foster signed an order on consent with the Department to address Site 1 but failed to 
comply with the order on consent’s compliance schedule.  Rather than comply, respondent 
Foster continued to receive additional waste tires and there is no indication that he intends to 
stop.  Furthermore, the ALJ received a letter from Department Attorney Stephen Repsher, dated 
May 3, 2022, informing the ALJ of another set of inspections conducted at Site 1 and Site 2 on 
April 29, 2022.  The inspections revealed that waste tire collection operations were ongoing at 
both sites.  As was appropriate, the ALJ forwarded the communication to the respondents on 
June 2, 2022, requesting a response by June 17, 2022.  Neither respondent Foster nor either of 
the other two respondents responded.  See Default Summary Report at 4 [Finding of Fact Nos. 
11-16, 18-21], 9-10 n 8).    
 
 Based on the record before me, I conclude that Department staff’s civil penalty request of 
one hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000) for respondent Foster, forty-four thousand nine 
hundred fifty dollars ($44,950) for respondent Mergendahl, and twenty-one thousand eight 
hundred dollars ($21,800) for respondent Lampman is authorized and appropriate.   
 
 In addition, Department staff is requesting that respondents be directed to immediately 
undertake corrective actions at the two sites.  These include: 

 
--within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of this order, respondents Foster, 
Mergendahl and Lampman, jointly and severally, are to remove all remaining waste tires, 
or any portions thereof, from Site 1 and Site 2; 
--all transport of the waste tires, or portions thereof, must be conducted by an authorized 
waste transporter; 
--disposal of the waste tires, or portions thereof, shall be at an authorized solid waste 
management facility; and 

 
3 Although staff’s papers did not specifically reference OGC-8: Solid Waste Enforcement Policy dated December 9, 
2015, based on my review I have determined that the penalties that staff has requested are authorized and 
appropriate. 
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--within forty-five (45) calendar days of this order, respondents shall submit to the 
Department receipts for the transport and disposal of all remaining waste tires, or portions 
thereof. 

 
I agree with the ALJ that staff’s requested corrective actions including but not limited to 

properly removing waste tires and any portions thereof from the two sites and providing 
appropriate documentation demonstrating that all waste removal and disposal is authorized and 
appropriate.  I am however modifying the time periods requested by staff such that the corrective 
action deadlines will run from the date of the service of the order upon a respondent rather than 
from the effective date of the order and providing some extension of the corrective action 
completion dates.  I am also directing that respondents immediately cease allowing waste tires to 
come onto Site 1 or Site 2.  Furthermore, as respondent Lampman’s activities only relate to Site 
2, I am not imposing any obligation on her with respect to Site 1.   

 
Department staff upon good cause shown by respondents may extend the time periods set 

forth in this order.  However any request by respondents for such an extension must be in writing 
with appropriate supporting documentation. 

 
In considering the civil penalty, I note the need for an expeditious cleanup of Site 1 and 

Site 2 to eliminate adverse environmental impacts associated with the noncompliant waste tire 
stockpiles.  In light of the foregoing, suspending a portion of the civil penalties that staff has 
requested should provide an incentive to respondents to remove and cleanup the waste tire 
stockpiles.  Based on my review of the record, I am applying a suspension of forty (40) percent 
of the penalty as set forth below.  This suspension of a portion of the penalties will be contingent 
on respondents performing the corrective actions set forth in this order, timely submitting the 
payable portion of the penalties, and otherwise complying with the terms and conditions of this 
order. 

 
The allocation of the penalties shall be as follows: 
 
Foster: Respondent Foster is obligated to pay in full the portion of the penalty of one 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for failure to comply with the order on consent, and there 
is no suspension of any portion of that amount.  In considering the remaining portion of the 
penalty (one hundred thirteen thousand five hundred dollars [$113,500]), I am suspending forty 
(40) percent, or forty-five thousand four hundred dollars ($45,400), with the remaining sixty-
eight thousand one hundred dollars ($68,100) to be payable within sixty (60) days of the service 
of the order upon respondent Foster.   

 
Mergendahl: Applying the forty (40) percent suspension allocation, seventeen thousand 

nine hundred eighty dollars ($17,980) of the civil penalty of forty-four thousand nine hundred 
fifty dollars ($44,950) will be suspended.  The remaining amount, twenty-six thousand nine 
hundred seventy dollars ($26,970), shall be payable to the Department within sixty (60) days of 
the service of the order upon respondent Mergendahl.   

 
Lampman:  Of the twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($21,800) civil penalty, I 

am suspending eight thousand seven hundred twenty dollars [$8,720]) with the remaining 
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amount (thirteen thousand and eighty dollars [$13,080]) to be payable within sixty (60) days of 
the service of the order upon respondent Lampman. 

 
Staff also requested that I direct respondents to fully cooperate with New York State and 

refrain from any activities that would impede or interfere with the State, its employees, 
contractors or agents in the event that the State be required to assume the responsibility for 
abatement of the waste tire stockpiles at Site 1 and Site 2.  Although such language is not 
required to be directed as this would be respondents’ obligation, I am including the language in 
the order to underscore respondents’ responsibility in this regard. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, having considered this matter and being duly advised, it is 

ORDERED that: 
 

I. Department staff’s motion for default judgment pursuant to 6 NYCRR 622.15, is 
granted.  
  

II. Based on the record evidence, respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling is 
adjudged to have violated order on consent R4-2020-1209-115, effective February 25, 
2021, and is to submit that portion of the civil penalty which had been suspended 
under the order on consent (that is, one thousand five hundred dollars [$1,500]) to the 
Department within sixty (60) says of the service of this order upon respondent. 

 
III. Based on the record evidence, respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling is 

adjudged to have violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1), by operating noncompliant waste 
tire stockpiles at 1131 State Route 81 and 1113 State Route 81 in Climax, Greene 
County, New York, without a Department-issued registration or permit authorizing 
such activity. 

 
IV. Respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling is assessed a civil penalty in the 

amount of one hundred thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ($113,500).  Of that 
amount, respondent is to submit sixty-eight thousand one hundred dollars ($68,100) 
to the Department within sixty (60) days of the service of the order upon him.  The 
remaining portion of the penalty (forty-five thousand four hundred dollars [$45,400] 
is suspended contingent upon respondent Foster’s compliance with the terms and 
conditions of this order including but not limited to payment of the non-suspended 
portion of the penalty and completion of the corrective actions set forth in this order.   
Payment of the non-suspended portion of the civil penalty (that is, sixty-eight 
thousand one hundred dollars [$68,100]) shall be made by certified check, cashier’s 
check or money order made payable to the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation and submitted to the address in paragraph XIV of this 
order.  If respondent fails to comply with any term or condition of this order, 
respondent shall immediately pay the suspended portion of the penalty in accordance 
with paragraph XIV. 
 

V. Based on the record evidence, respondent Corey Mergendahl is adjudged to have 
violated the following: 
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A. 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1), by allowing respondent Foster to operate an unauthorized 

waste tire operation at 1131 State Route 81 in Climax, Greene County, New York, 
without a Department-issued registration or permit authorizing such activity; and 

B. 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4), by transporting and discarding waste tires from property 
that he owns and/or controls at 1131 State Route 81 in Climax, Greene County, 
New York to property owned and/or controlled by respondent Sharon Lampman 
a/k/a Sharon Keenan at 1113 State Route 81 in Climax, Greene County, New 
York.  

 
VI. Respondent Corey Mergendahl is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of forty-four 

thousand nine hundred fifty dollars ($44,950).  Of that amount, respondent is to 
submit to the Department twenty-six thousand nine hundred seventy dollars ($26,970) 
within sixty (60) days of the service of the order upon him.  The remaining portion of 
the penalty (that is, seventeen thousand nine hundred eighty dollars [$17,980]) is 
suspended contingent upon respondent Mergendahl’s compliance with the terms and 
conditions of this order including but not limited to payment of the non-suspended 
portion of the penalty and completion of the corrective actions set forth in this order.   
Payment of the non-suspended portion of the civil penalty (that is, twenty-six 
thousand nine hundred seventy dollars [$26,970]) shall be made by certified check, 
cashier’s check or money order made payable to the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation and submitted to the address in paragraph XIV of this 
order.  If respondent fails to comply with any term or condition of this order, 
respondent shall immediately pay the suspended portion of the penalty in accordance 
with paragraph XIV. 
 

VII. Based on the record evidence, respondent Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan is 
adjudged to have violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1), by allowing respondent Foster to 
operate an unauthorized waste tire operation at 1113 State Route 81 in Climax, 
Greene County, New York, without a Department issued registration or permit 
authorizing such activity. 
 

VIII. Respondent Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan is assessed a civil penalty in the 
amount of twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($21,800).  Of that amount, 
respondent is to submit thirteen thousand and eighty dollars ($13,080) to the 
Department within sixty (60) days of the service of the order upon her.  The 
remaining portion of the penalty (eight thousand seven hundred twenty dollars 
[$8,720]) is suspended contingent upon respondent Lampman’s compliance with the 
terms and conditions of this order including but not limited to payment of the non-
suspended portion of the penalty and completion of the corrective actions set forth in 
this order.  Payment of the non-suspended portion of the civil penalty (that is, thirteen 
thousand and eighty dollars [$13,080]) shall be made by certified check, cashier’s 
check or money order made payable to the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation and submitted to the address in paragraph XIV of this 
order.  If respondent fails to comply with any term or condition of this order, 
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respondent shall immediately pay the suspended portion of the penalty in accordance 
with paragraph XIV. 
 

IX. Immediately upon the service of this order on respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green 
Tire Recycling and Corey Mergendahl, respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire 
Recycling and Corey Mergendahl shall cease allowing any waste tires to come onto 
the property located at 1131 State Route 81, Climax, Greene County, New York in 
any manner or method or for any purpose.   

X. Immediately on the service of this order on respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green 
Tire Recycling, Corey Mergendahl and Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan, 
respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, Corey Mergendahl and Sharon 
Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan shall cease allowing any waste tires to come onto the 
property located at 1113 State Route 81, Climax, Greene County, New York in any 
manner or method or for any purpose.   

 
XI. Respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling and Corey Mergendahl shall 

be jointly and severally liable for the lawful removal, transport and disposal of all 
waste tires or portions thereof from the property located at 1131 State Route 81, 
Climax, Greene County, New York to an authorized waste tire management facility.  
All transport of the waste tires, or portions thereof, must be conducted by an 
authorized waste transporter.  All disposal of waste tires, or portions thereof, shall be 
at an authorized solid waste management facility.  Respondents Shane Foster d/b/a 
Green Tire Recycling and Corey Mergendahl shall complete the removal, transport 
and disposal of the waste tires from the property located at 1131 State Route 81, 
Climax, Greene County, New York within sixty (60) days of the service of this order 
on respondents.  Respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling and Corey 
Mergendahl shall submit receipts demonstrating proper transport and disposal of the 
waste tires or portions thereof to the Department within fifteen (15) days of any 
transport and disposal.    

 
XII. Respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, Corey Mergendahl and 

Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan shall be jointly and severally liable for the 
lawful removal, transport and disposal of all waste tires and or portions thereof from 
the property located at 1113 State Route 81, Climax, Greene County, New York to an 
authorized waste tire management facility.  All transport of waste tires, or portions 
thereof, must be conducted by an authorized waste transporter.  All disposal of waste 
tires, or portions thereof, shall be at an authorized solid waste management facility.  
Respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, Corey Mergendahl and 
Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan shall complete the removal, transport and 
disposal of the waste tires from the property located at 1113 State Route 81, Climax, 
Greene County, New York within sixty (60) days of the service of this order on 
respondents.  Respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, Corey 
Mergendahl and Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan shall submit receipts 
demonstrating proper transport and disposal of the waste tires or portions thereof to 
the Department within fifteen (15) days of any transport and disposal.   
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XIII. Department staff, at its sole discretion, may extend the timeframe for the completion 
of the corrective actions or the payment of civil penalties as set forth in this order 
upon good cause shown by the requesting respondent.  Any request to extend a 
corrective action timeframe or payment deadline must be in writing and provide 
sufficient documentation in support of the request.  Written requests must be 
submitted to Stephen Repsher, Esq., at the address set forth in paragraph XIV of this 
order.   

 
XIV. Respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, Corey Mergendahl and 

Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan shall submit civil penalty payments, receipts, 
and all other submissions or correspondence to: 

 
Stephen Repsher, Esq. 
Assistant Regional Attorney  
NYSDEC Region 4 
1130 North Westcott Road 
Rotterdam, New York 12306. 
 

XV. Respondents Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, Corey Mergendahl and 
Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan are directed to fully cooperate with New York 
State and refrain from any activities that would impede or interfere with the State, its 
employees, contractors or agents in the event that the State should be required to 
assume the responsibility for abatement of the waste tire stockpiles at the above 
referenced properties. 

 
XVI. The provisions, terms and conditions of this order shall bind respondents Shane 

Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, Corey Mergendahl and Sharon Lampman a/k/a 
Sharon Keenan, and their agents, successors, and assigns, in any and all capacities.   
 
 

For the New York State Department 
      of Environmental Conservation 
  
 
       By:           /s/ 
      Basil Seggos 
      Commissioner 
 
 
 
Dated: Albany, New York 

August 23, 2022 
  



STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSERVATION 

  

 
In the Matter of the Alleged Violations of Article 27 of the  
New York State Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) and 
Title 6 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and 
Regulations of the State of New York (NYCRR),  

 
 
                - by - 

 
 

          SHANE FOSTER d/b/a GREEN TIRE 
          RECYCLING, COREY MERGENDAHL 
          AND SHARON LAMPMAN a/k/a SHARON 
          KEENAN,  

  
 
 
 
 

DEFAULT  
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 

DEC File No. 
R4-2021-1209-94 

 
 

   
                Respondents. 

 
  

 
Appearances of Counsel: 
 

--   Thomas S. Berkman, Deputy Commissioner and General Counsel (Stephen 
Repsher, Assistant Regional Attorney, of counsel), for staff of the Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
 
-- No appearance for respondents 

 
PROCEEDINGS 

 
By notice of hearing and complaint dated December 17, 2021, staff of the New York 

State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) commenced this enforcement 
proceeding against the following three respondents; 

 
1. Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling (respondent Foster) for alleged violations of 

ECL article 27, 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1) and order on consent No. R4-2020-1209-115 
effective February 25, 2021;   
 

2. Corey Mergendahl (respondent Mergendahl) for alleged violations of ECL article 27, 6 
NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i) and 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4); and  
 

3. Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan (respondent Lampman) for alleged violations of 
ECL article 27 and 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i).  
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The alleged violations occurred at respondent Foster’s unregistered waste tire facilities on 
properties located at 1131 State Route 81, hamlet of Climax, County of Greene, State of New 
York (Site 1) and 1113 State Route 81, hamlet of Climax, County of Greene, State of New York 
(Site 2).  Upon the failure of all three respondents to answer Department staff’s notice of hearing 
and complaint, Department staff served the notice of motion for default hearing with supporting 
papers by personal service on March 14, 2022.1    

 
Department staff alleges respondent Foster violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1) by operating 

unauthorized waste management facilities, as that term is defined in 6 NYCRR 360.2(b)(101) 
and (251), at Site 1 and Site 2 without a Department issued registration or permit.  More 
specifically, respondent Foster is alleged to have stored an excess of one thousand (1,000) waste 
tires at Site 1 and Site 2, constituting two noncompliant waste tire stockpiles as defined by ECL 
27-1901(6).  Department staff further alleges that respondent Foster violated the terms of consent 
order No. R4-2020-1209-115 because he failed to remediate the environmental harm caused by 
his unauthorized waste management facility. 

 
Department staff alleges that respondent Mergendahl violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i) 

by allowing respondent Foster to conduct his unauthorized waste tire operation at Site 1, which 
respondent Mergendahl owns and/or controls.  Department staff further alleges that respondent 
Mergendahl violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4) when he removed a significant number of waste tires 
from his property at Site 1 and discarded them on respondent Lampman’s property at Site 2, a 
property which is not authorized to receive waste tires.    

 
Finally, Department staff alleges that respondent Lampman violated 6 NYCRR 360.9 

(b)(1)(i) by allowing respondent Foster to conduct his unauthorized waste tire operation on Site 
2, which respondent Lampman owns and/or controls.    

 
Staff’s papers consist of the following (see Appendix A attached hereto):   
 

(1) notice of motion for default hearing, dated March 7, 20222;  
(2) motion for default judgment, dated March 7, 2022, attaching; 

a. notice of hearing, dated December 17, 2021; and  
b. complaint, dated December 17, 2021;  

(3) affirmation of Stephen Repsher, Esq. dated March 7, 2022 (Repsher Aff.), attaching 
exhibits A-D;  

(4) affidavit of John Weidman, Professional Engineer II, sworn to March 3, 2022 (Weidman 
Aff.), attaching exhibits A-H;  

(5) affidavit of Karen Lavery, Esq., sworn to March 2, 2022 (Lavery Aff.); and 
(6) affidavits of service of Jason Smith (Smith Affs.), dated March 14, 2022.3   

 

 
1 Department staff confirmed that this document should have been titled “notice of motion for default judgment” and 
that the use of the word “hearing” was a typographical error. 
2 See id. 
3 Three total affidavits of personal service are provided by Officer Jason Smith, one to each of the three respondents 
and all personally served on March 14, 2022. 
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None of the respondents have responded to staff’s motion papers, although a response 
was due by March 21, 2022 (see 6 NYCRR 622.6[c][3]). 

  
 Staff requests that the Commissioner issue an order: (i) finding respondents Foster, 
Mergendahl, and Lampman (respondents) to be in default, pursuant to regulations at 6 NYCRR 
622.15(a), for failing to answer Department staff’s complaint in this action; (ii) requiring 
respondent Foster to pay a civil penalty in the amount of one hundred fifteen thousand dollars 
($115,000); (iii) requiring respondent Mergendahl to pay a civil penalty in the amount of forty-
four thousand nine hundred fifty dollars ($44,950); (iv) requiring respondent Lampman to pay a 
civil penalty of twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($21,800); (v) requiring that within 30 
calendar days of the effective date of the aforementioned order, respondents jointly and 
severally, shall remove any and all remaining waste tires, or any portions thereof from Site 1 and 
Site 2 by an authorized waste transporter for disposal at an authorized waste management 
facility; (vi) requiring that within 45 calendar days of the effective date of the aforementioned 
order, respondents shall submit receipts for the transport and disposal of all remaining waste tires 
to the Department; and (vii) granting such other and further relief as the Commissioner may 
deem just and proper (see Motion for Default Judgment, Wherefore Clause).  
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
The following facts are found based upon the pleadings and papers submitted with and in support 
of staff’s motion for default judgment: 

 
1. Stephen Repsher is an Assistant Regional Attorney in the Office of General Counsel of 

the Department, Region 4, located at 1130 North Westcott Road, Rotterdam, New York 
(see Repsher Aff. ¶ 1). 

 
2. Karen S. Lavery is an Assistant Regional Attorney in the Office of General Counsel of 

the Department, Region 4, located at 1130 North Westcott Road, Rotterdam, New York 
(see Lavery Aff. ¶ 1).4   
 

3. John Weidman is currently employed in the Department as a Professional Engineer II in 
the Division of Water.  From 2016 to 2022, Mr. Weidman was employed by the 
Department as a Professional Engineer I in the Division of Materials Management at the 
Region 4 Schenectady Office.  (See Weidman Aff. ¶ 1.) 

 
4. As part of his duties, Mr. Weidman inspects solid waste management facilities for 

compliance with solid waste regulations as well as New York State air and water 
regulations.  In the course of his employment at the Department, Mr. Weidman has 
conducted inspections that include both solid waste facilities and unpermitted operations 
in Regions 1, 3, 4 and 7. (See Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 4, 7.) 
 

5. Respondent Mergendahl owns and/or controls the real property at Site 1 which is located 
at 1131 State Route 81, hamlet of Climax, County of Greene, State of New York 12042 
having the Tax Map Id Number 54.00-3-13.2 (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 3, Exhibit B). 

 
4 Subsequent to executing the Lavery Aff., Karen Lavery moved to another agency within the State of New York.    
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6. Respondent Lampman owns and/or controls the real property at Site 2 located at 1113 

State Route 81, hamlet of Climax, County of Greene, State of New York 12042 having 
the Tax Map Id Number 54.00-3-17.2 (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 4, Exhibit C). 
 

7. Respondent Foster owns a tire recycling business named Green Tire Recycling which he 
operates at Site 1 (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 2, Exhibit A). 
 

8. Respondent Foster also operates Green Tire Recycling at Site 2 (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 2, 
Exhibit A). 
 

9. On September 15, 2020, while performing an inspection at Site 1, Mr. Weidman 
observed waste tires in three large trailers and in one large pile.  Mr. Weidman estimated 
that three thousand four hundred and sixty-six (3,466) waste tires were present at the 
time.  Upon these observations, Mr. Weidman concluded that respondent Foster was 
operating an unauthorized waste tire business at Site 1.  (See Repsher Aff., Exhibit A; 
Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 9, 10, 12, 34, Exhibit A.) 
 

10. Department staff conducted follow-up inspections at Site 1 on October 19, 2020, and on 
December 4, 2020.  Those inspections revealed that additional tires and trailers had been 
added to Site 1 since the original September 15, 2020, inspection.  (See Repsher Aff., 
Exhibit A.) 
 

11. On January 22, 2021, respondent Foster signed order on consent No. R4-2020-1209-115, 
effective February 25, 2021 (Order on Consent) prepared by Department staff, to resolve 
respondent Foster’s liability for operating a waste disposal facility without a Department 
issued permit as required by 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1) (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 9, Exhibit A; 
Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 12, 13, 34). 
 

12. The Order on Consent imposed a civil penalty of two thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($2,250).  Seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750) of the civil penalty was due by 
February 15, 2021.  The remaining one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) was 
suspended on the condition that respondent Foster adhere to the terms of the annexed 
schedule of compliance.  The schedule of compliance required respondent Foster to; (a) 
immediately cease all unauthorized waste tire activities at Site 1; (b) arrange for the 
lawful transport of all waste tires from Site 1 to an authorized solid waste management 
facility by March 28, 2021; and (c) submit receipts to the Department as evidence of said 
lawful transport by April 12, 2021.  (See Repsher Aff. ¶ 9, Exhibit A; Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 
12, 13, 34.)   
 

13. Mr. Weidman performed subsequent inspections at Site 1 on July 14, 2021, July 26, 
2021, and August 11, 2021, to determine whether respondent Foster complied with the 
terms of the Order on Consent.  During each of the three inspections, Mr. Weidman 
observed that more than one thousand (1,000) waste tires were present at Site 1.  (See 
Repsher Aff. ¶ 10; Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 9, 14-16, Exhibit B-D.) 
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14. During the August 11, 2021, inspection, Mr. Weidman noted that an additional trailer full 
of waste tires had been brought to Site 1 (see Weidman Aff. ¶ 16). 
 

15. On August 12, 2021, the Department issued a letter to respondent Foster demanding that 
he submit payment of the one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) constituting the 
suspended portion of the penalty described in the Order on Consent.  Department staff 
further demanded that respondent Foster lawfully remove the waste tires at Site 1 by 
August 24, 2021, in accordance with the provisions of the schedule of compliance 
annexed to the Order on Consent.  (See Repsher Aff. ¶ 11, Exhibit D.) 
 

16. Respondent Foster did not comply with the August 12, 2021, demand letter (see Repsher 
Aff. ¶ 12).  
 

17. On November 3, 2021, at approximately 1:46 p.m., Department attorney Lavery spoke to 
respondent Mergendahl on the phone regarding the status of the tires being stored at Site 
1.  During their conversation, respondent Mergendahl informed attorney Lavery that he 
and some friends physically moved tires from Site 1 to Site 2, where respondent Foster 
resides with respondent Lampman, because respondent Foster had made no arrangements 
to remove the waste tires from respondent Mergendahl’s property at Site 1.  (See Lavery 
Aff. ¶¶ 3-5.) 
 

18. On November 16, 2021, Mr. Weidman conducted a final inspection at Site 1 and, once 
again, observed an excess of one thousand (1,000) waste tires on the property (see 
Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 9, 17, Exhibit E). 
 

19. At all relevant times during the 233-day period from the March 28, 2021, date of 
compliance specified in the fully executed Order on Consent, to the date of the final 
inspection on November 16, 2021, respondent Foster has stored an excess of one 
thousand (1,000) waste tires at respondent Mergendahl’s property (Site 1) without a 
Department issued registration or permit authorizing such activity (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 14; 
Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 14-17, 24-26, 35, 47, 54; Exhibits B-E). 
 

20. On July 26, 2021, August 11, 2021, and November 16, 2021, Mr. Weidman also 
inspected respondent Lampman’s property at Site 2 and, in each instance, observed more 
than one thousand (1,000) waste tires being stored there without a Department issued 
registration or permit authorizing such activity (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 15; Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 
27-29; Exhibits F-H). 
 

21. At all relevant times during the 113-day period from the initial July 26, 2021, inspection 
to the date of the final inspection on November 16, 2021, respondent Foster stored an 
excess of one thousand (1,000) waste tires at respondent Lampman’s property (Site 2) 
without a Department issued registration or permit authorizing such activity (see Repsher 
Aff. ¶ 15; Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 27-29, 60; Exhibits F-H).5 
 

 
5 A minor clerical error was discovered in Department staff’s papers.  They counted 112 days for the period of time 
between July 26, 2021, and November 16, 2021, when the correct number of days is actually 113.   
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22. On December 18, 2021, Department staff served a notice of hearing and complaint on 
respondents by personal service (see Repsher Aff. ¶¶ 5, 6, Exhibit A).   
 

23. Respondents each failed to serve an answer to the complaint within twenty days of their 
receipt of the notice of hearing and complaint as required by 6 NYCRR 622.4(a) (see 
Repsher Aff. ¶ 7; Motion for Default Judgment, Exhibit A). 
 

24. As shown by the affidavits of service of Environmental Conservation Officer Jason 
Smith, respondents were served personally on March 14, 2022, with Department staff’s 
motion papers (see Smith Affs.). 
 

25. Respondents each failed to serve a response to Department staff’s motion papers within 
five days of their receipt of the notice of motion as required by 6 NYCRR 622.6(c)(3). 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
A respondent upon whom a complaint has been served must serve an answer within 20 

days of receiving a notice of hearing and complaint (see 6 NYCRR 622.4[a]).  A respondent’s 
failure to file a timely answer “constitutes a default and a waiver of respondent’s right to a 
hearing” (see 6 NYCRR 622.15[a]).   

 
Upon a respondent’s failure to answer a complaint or failure to appear for a pre-hearing 

conference or hearing, Department staff may make a motion to an Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ) for a default judgment.  Such motion must contain:   

 
“(1) proof of service upon respondent of the notice of hearing and complaint or such 
other document which commenced the proceeding; 
“(2) proof of respondent’s failure to appear or failure to file a timely answer; 
“(3) consistent with CPLR 3215(f), proof of the facts sufficient to support the violations 
alleged and enable the ALJ and commissioner to determine that staff has a viable claim; 
“(4) a concise statement of the relief requested; 
“(5) a statement of authority and support for any penalty or relief requested; and  
“(6) proof of mailing the notice required by [6 NYCRR 622.15(d)], where applicable.” 
(see 6 NYCRR 622.15[b][1] – [6] [effective September 16, 2020]). 
 
As the Commissioner has held, “a defaulting respondent is deemed to have admitted the 

factual allegations of the complaint and all reasonable inferences that flow from them.” (Matter 
of Alvin Hunt, d/b/a/ Our Cleaners, Decision and Order of the Commissioner, July 25, 2006, at 6 
[citations omitted]).  In addition, in support of a motion for default judgment, staff must “provide 
proof of the facts sufficient to support the claim[s]” alleged in the complaint.  (Matter of Queen 
City Recycle Center, Inc., Decision and Order of the Commissioner, December 12, 2013, at 3.)  
Staff is required to support its motion for a default judgment with enough facts to enable the ALJ 
and the Commissioner to determine that staff has a viable claim (see Matter of Samber Holding 
Corp., Order of the Commissioner, March 12, 2018, at 1 [citing Woodson v. Mendon Leasing 
Corp., 100 NY2d 62, 70-71 (2003)]; see also 6 NYCRR 622.15[b][3], CPLR 3215[f]).  
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The record establishes that: (i) Department staff served the notice of hearing and 
complaint upon respondents; (ii) the respondents failed to file an answer to the complaint, as 
directed in the cover letter and notice of hearing served with the complaint; (iii) Department 
staff’s papers provide proof of the facts sufficient to support the violations alleged and enable me 
to determine that staff has a viable claim; (iv) Department staff’s papers include a concise 
statement of the relief requested (see Complaint, Wherefore Clause; Motion for Default 
Judgment, Wherefore Clause); (v)  Department staff’s motion includes a statement of authority 
and support for the penalty and relief requested (see Repsher Aff. ¶¶ 16-20, 23-27, 29-33; 
Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 45-64); and (vi) Department staff provided proof of service of the motion 
papers on respondents by personal service (see Smith Affs.).   

 
Respondents did not file or serve a response to staff’s motion.  Based upon the foregoing, 

the Department is entitled to a default judgment in this matter pursuant to the provisions of 6 
NYCRR 622.15.   

 
Department staff’s submissions in support of the motion for a default judgment provide 

proof of facts sufficient to enable me to determine that staff has a viable claim that;   
 

(1) Respondent Foster did not comply with the terms of the schedule of compliance 
contained in the Order on Consent because he never ceased waste tire collection 
operations and failed to remove all waste tires from Site 1 by March 28, 2021;6    
 

(2) Respondent Foster violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1) by operating an unauthorized waste 
tire recycling business at Site 1 and Site 2 without a Department issued registration or 
permit to do so;  
 

(3) Respondent Mergendahl violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i) by allowing respondent Foster 
to operate an unauthorized waste tire recycling business at Site 1; 
 

(4) Respondent Mergendahl violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4) by transporting waste tires from 
Site 1 to respondent Lampman’s property at Site 2, a property not authorized to receive 
waste tires;  
 

(5) Respondent Lampman violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i) by allowing respondent Foster 
to operate an unauthorized waste tire recycling business at Site 2;   
 

(6) None of the respondents filed an answer to the December 17, 2021, notice of hearing and 
complaint; and  
 

(7) None of the respondents filed answers to the March 7, 2022, notice of motion for default 
hearing and motion for default judgment. 7 
 

 
6 It goes without saying that respondent Foster couldn’t have provided receipts for the lawful disposal of the waste 
tires to Department staff by April 12, 2021, as he failed to remove the tires in the first place.   
7 See footnote 1 supra.   
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Pursuant to 6  NYCRR 622.15, staff has supported its motion for default judgment with 
the affidavit of John Weidman, who inspected the operations at Site 1 and Site 2 and described 
the violations of the solid waste regulations.  Based on review of the Repsher Aff., the Weidman 
Aff., the Lavery Aff., and the Smith Affs. along with the exhibits attached thereto, I conclude 
that Department staff’s proof presents a prima facie showing on each cause of action contained 
in staff’s complaint, as discussed below.   
 
Respondent Foster 

 
First Cause of Action 

 
 Department staff alleges that respondent Foster violated the terms of the Order on 
Consent by failing to remove all waste tires from Site 1 by the March 28, 2021, deadline set forth 
in the schedule of compliance annexed thereto.  The record reflects that respondent Foster 
operated a noncompliant waste tire stockpile, as defined in ECL 27-1901(6), at Site 1 at all 
relevant times since September 15, 2020 (see Finding of Fact Nos. 9, 10, 12-15, 18, 19).  On 
January 22, 2021, respondent Foster accepted liability for operating an unauthorized waste tire 
facility in violation of 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1) when he signed the Order on Consent (see Finding 
of Fact No. 11).       
 
 The Order on Consent required that respondent Foster pay a two thousand two hundred 
fifty dollar ($2,250) civil penalty, seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750) of which was due 
immediately.  The remaining one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) would only come due, 
if respondent Foster failed to meet the conditions in the schedule of compliance attached to and 
made part of the Order on Consent.  Specifically, the schedule of compliance required that 
respondent Foster immediately cease all unauthorized waste tire activities at the site including 
acceptance, processing and disposal of any waste tires.  Additionally, respondent Foster agreed 
to remove all remaining waste tires from Site 1 by means of an authorized waste transporter to be 
disposed of properly at an authorized solid waste management facility by March 28, 2021.  
Finally, respondent Foster agreed to furnish receipts as proof of such lawful removal and 
disposal of the waste tires to Department staff by April 12, 2021.  (See Finding of Fact No. 12.)   
 
 Although respondent Foster agreed to the terms of the Order on Consent, the record 
demonstrates that he did not cease all waste tire operations at Site 1 nor did he make any 
arrangements for the lawful removal of the waste tires at Site 1 (see Finding of Fact Nos. 13-19).  
In fact, during an August 11, 2021, site inspection, nearly four and a half months after the March 
28, 2021, date of compliance, Department staff observed a significant increase in the number of 
waste tires present at Site 1 and the presence of an additional trailer full of tires (see Finding of 
Fact No. 14).  Respondent Foster wasn’t merely failing to remove the waste tires as he agreed to 
do, he was actively adding additional tires to the property (see id.).  On August 12, 2021, one 
hundred and thirty-seven (137) days beyond the agreed upon date of compliance, Department 
staff issued a letter to respondent Foster demanding that he comply with the terms of the Order 
on Consent, which respondent Foster appears to have ignored (see Finding of Fact Nos. 15, 16).      
 
 Accordingly, I conclude that Department staff has made a prima facie showing that 
respondent Foster (1) stored one thousand or more waste tires at Site 1 without a valid 
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registration or permit to do so; (2) admitted liability for the same by agreeing to the terms 
contained in the Order on Consent; and (3) failed to comply with the terms of the Order on 
Consent.  Therefore, staff’s motion for default judgment on the first cause of action against 
respondent Foster should be granted.   
 

Second Cause of Action 
    
 Department staff alleges respondent Foster created a noncompliant waste tire stockpile as 
that term is defined in ECL 27-1901(6) by storing an excess of one thousand (1,000) waste tires 
at Site 1 without a valid registration or permit.  In doing so, staff alleges that respondent Foster 
violated the provisions of 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1) by operating an unauthorized waste tire facility 
at Site 1 without a Department issued registration or permit authorizing the activity.   
 

Department staff’s papers support the allegation that respondent Foster is operating a 
noncompliant waste tire stockpile at Site 1 without a Department issued registration or permit.  
Upon his initial inspection of Site 1 on September 15, 2020, Mr. Weidman estimated that three 
thousand four hundred and sixty-six (3,466) tires were being stored at Site 1.  Department staff 
conducted six (6) subsequent inspections at Site 1 and was able to observe an excess of one 
thousand (1,000) tires at each one.  Four of these subsequent inspections occurred after 
respondent Foster had signed the Order on Consent requiring that he cease waste tire collection 
operations and lawfully dispose of the waste tires.  During the August 11, 2021, inspection, Mr. 
Weidman noted that an additional trailer full of tires had been added to Site 1.  (See Finding of 
Fact Nos. 9-16, 18, 19.)   

 
I conclude that Department staff has made a prima facie showing that respondent Foster 

is storing more than one thousand (1,000) waste tires without a valid registration or permit (see 
Finding of Fact Nos. 9, 10-15, 18, 19) in violation of 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1).  Moreover, Site 1 
meets the statutory definition of a noncompliant waste tire stockpile in that it is a parcel of land 
where one thousand (1,000) or more waste tires are accumulated in a manner that the Department 
determines violates any order, law, regulation, or permit or stipulation relating to waste tires, 
waste tire storage facilities or solid waste (see ECL 27-1901[6]).  Accordingly, staff’s motion for 
default judgment on the second cause of action against respondent Foster should be granted.    

 
Third Cause of Action 

    
 Department staff alleges that respondent Foster violated the provisions of 6 NYCRR 
360.9(a)(1) at all times since July 26, 2021, through the present by operating an unauthorized 
waste tire facility, containing a noncompliant waste tire stockpile, at Site 2 without a Department 
issued registration or permit authorizing the activity.   
 

Department staff’s papers also support this allegation.  Upon his initial inspection on July 
26, 2021, and during two subsequent inspections, Mr. Weidman observed an excess of one 
thousand (1,000) waste tires being stored at Site 2 without a Department issued registration or 
permit authorizing such activity.8  (See Finding of Fact No. 20.)  The record shows that at least a 

 
8 By letter dated May 3, 2022, Department staff informed the Office of Hearings and Mediation Services that 
additional inspections were conducted at Site 1 and Site 2 on April 29, 2022.  These inspections revealed that waste 
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portion of those tires originated from respondent Foster’s unauthorized waste tire operation at 
Site 1 and that respondent Foster resides at site 2 with respondent Lampman (see Finding of Fact 
Nos. 7, 8, 17). 

 
I conclude that Department staff has made a prima facie showing that respondent Foster 

is storing more than one thousand (1,000) waste tires at Site 2 without a permit in violation of 6 
NYCRR 360.9(a)(1).  As with Site 1, Site 2 also meets the statutory definition of a noncompliant 
waste tire stockpile in that it is a parcel of land where more than one thousand (1,000) waste tires 
are accumulated in a manner that the Department determines violates any order, law, regulation, 
or permit or stipulation relating to waste tires, waste tire storage facilities or solid waste (see 
ECL 27-1901[6]).  Accordingly, staff’s motion for default judgment on the third cause of action 
against respondent Foster should be granted.    
 
Respondent Mergendahl 
 

Fourth Cause of Action: 
 
Department staff alleges that at all times relevant since March 28, 2021, respondent 

Mergendahl violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1) in that he allowed respondent Foster to operate an 
unauthorized waste tire operation on property that respondent Mergendahl owns and/or controls 
at Site 1.   
  
 The record supports Department staff’s allegation that respondent Mergendahl owns the 
property located at Site 1 (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 3, Exhibit B; Finding of Fact No. 5).  The record 
further establishes that respondent Mergendahl was aware of the unauthorized waste tire business 
being run by respondent Foster on his property.  Respondent Mergendahl discussed this matter 
with Department staff and admitted at the time that he had taken steps to remove some of the 
tires from Site 1 due to respondent Foster’s failure to do so.  (See Finding of Fact No. 17.)     
 
 I conclude Department staff has made a prima facie showing that respondent Mergendahl 
violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1) by permitting respondent Foster to operate an unauthorized waste 
tire business on his property located at Site 1.  Accordingly, Department staff’s motion for a 
default judgment on the fourth cause of action against respondent Mergendahl should be granted.   
 

Fifth Cause of Action: 
 
 Department staff alleges that respondent Mergendahl violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4) in 
that he transported and discarded a significant number of waste tires from his property at Site 1 
to respondent Lampman’s property located at Site 2.   
 
 The record also supports this allegation.  The record reflects that on or about November 
3, 2021, respondent Mergendahl had a phone conversation with Department staff in which he 
admitted to transporting a significant number of tires from Site 1 to Site 2 due to his frustration 
with respondent Foster’s inaction.  (See Finding of Fact No. 17.)   

 
tire operations remained on-going at both sites.  I forwarded this communication to the respondents on June 2, 2022, 
requesting a response from them by June 17, 2022.  None of the respondents answered the letter. 
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 I conclude Department staff has made a prima facie showing that respondent Mergendahl 
violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4) by engaging in the unauthorized transport of waste tires from his 
property on Site 1 to respondent Lampman’s property at Site 2, which is not authorized to 
receive the discarded waste tires.  Accordingly, staff’s motion for a default judgement on the 
fifth cause of action against respondent Mergendahl should be granted.   
 
Respondent Lampman 
 

Sixth Cause of Action: 
 

Department staff alleges that at all times relevant since July 26, 2021, respondent 
Lampman violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1) in that she allowed respondent Foster to operate an 
unauthorized waste tire operation on property that she owns and/or controls at Site 2.   
  
 The record supports Department staff’s allegation that respondent Lampman owns the 
property located at Site 2 (see Repsher Aff. ¶ 4, Exhibit C; Finding of Fact No. 6).  The record 
further establishes that respondent Lampman is aware of the unauthorized waste tire business 
being run on her property by respondent Foster because she and respondent Foster both live on 
the property located at Site 2 (see Finding of Fact No. 17).     
 
 I conclude Department staff has made a prima facie showing that respondent Lampman 
violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1) by permitting respondent Foster to operate an unauthorized waste 
tire business on her property located at Site 2.  Accordingly, staff’s motion for a default 
judgment on the sixth cause of action against respondent Lampman should be granted.   
 

STATUTORY MAXIMUM PENALTY 
 
Respondent Foster 
 

Department staff’s submissions demonstrate that the violations proven on the first and 
second cause of action against respondent Foster have persisted since March 28, 2021, the date 
on which respondent Foster was required to comply with terms contained in the Order on 
Consent (see Finding of Fact No. 19).  With respect to the third cause of action, Department 
staff’s submissions demonstrate that violations have persisted since July 26, 2021 (see Finding of 
Fact No. 21).   
 

Because he failed to comply with the terms of the Order on Consent by March 28, 2021, 
respondent Foster is responsible for the one thousand five hundred dollar ($1,500) suspended 
portion of the civil penalty contained therein.  In addition, as of the date of the last inspection at 
Site 1 and Site 2 (November 21, 2021) there were 233 days with respect to the first and second 
causes of action and 113 days with respect to the third cause of action in which the violations 
continued (see Finding of Fact Nos. 19, 21).9  In order to calculate respondent Foster’s maximum 
potential civil penalty, we first double the statutory maximum penalty for the first day that a 
violation existed – seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) – because violations existed at 

 
9 See footnote 4 supra. 
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both Site 1 and Site 2.  To that sum, an additional one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) is 
added for each day that a violation continued.  This results in a maximum statutory penalty of 
five hundred thirty-four thousand dollars ($534,000) as of November 21, 2021 ([$7,500 x 2 sites] 
+ [$1,500 x 233 days] + [$1,500 x 113 days] = $534,000). 

 
Respondent Mergendahl 
 
 Department staff’s submissions demonstrate that the violation proven on the first cause of 
action against respondent Mergendahl also persisted since the March 28, 2021, date of 
compliance specified in the Order on Consent (see Finding of Fact No. 19).     
 
 As of the date of the last inspection of Site 1 (November 21, 2021) there were 233 days 
with respect to the first cause of action against respondent Mergendahl in which the violation 
continued (see id.).  With respect to the second cause of action against respondent Mergendahl, 
Department staff have assumed that the transfer of waste tires from Site 1 to Site 2 all occurred 
on the same day (see Weidman Aff. ¶ 55).   
 
 In order to calculate respondent Mergendahl’s maximum potential civil penalty, we add 
the statutory maximum penalty of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for the first 
cause of action plus one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for each day that the violation 
continued.  We then add an additional seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) statutory 
maximum penalty for the second cause of action for a total statutory maximum penalty of 
$364,500 ([$7,500 x 2 violations] + [$1,500 x 233 days] = $364,500).     

 
Respondent Lampman 

 
 Department staff’s submissions demonstrate that the violation proven on the cause of 
action against respondent Lampman has persisted since the initial July 26, 2021, inspection of 
her property at Site 2 (see Finding of Fact No. 21).     
 
 As of the date of the last inspection of Site 2 (November 21, 2021) there were 113 days 
with respect to the cause of action against respondent Lampman in which the violation continued 
(see id.).10  In order to calculate respondent Lampman’s maximum potential civil penalty, we 
add the statutory maximum penalty of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for the 
violation plus one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for each day that the violation 
continued resulting in a total of one hundred seventy-seven thousand dollars ($177,000) 
([$7,500] + [$1,500 x 113 days] = $177,000). 
 

PENALTY REQUESTED BY DEPARTMENT STAFF 
 

Department staff requests civil penalties of one hundred fifteen thousand dollars 
($115,000) for respondent Foster, forty-four thousand nine hundred fifty dollars ($44,950) for 
respondent Mergendahl, and twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($21,800) for respondent 
Lampman.  Pursuant to ECL 71-2703, "[a]ny person who violates any of the provisions of, or 
who fails to perform any duty imposed by title 3 or 7 of article 27 of this chapter or any rule or 

 
10 See footnote 4 supra 
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regulation promulgated pursuant thereto or any final determination or order of the commissioner 
made pursuant thereto. . . shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed seven thousand five 
hundred dollars for each such violation and an additional penalty of not more than one thousand 
five hundred dollars for each day during which such violation continues." 

 
In support of the requested penalty staff considered several factors consistent with the 

Department’s Civil Penalty Policy (DEE-1), including the importance of the violations to the 
overall statutory scheme, the continuation of the violations, the failure to comply with the terms 
of the signed Order on Consent, and the potential harm caused by the violations (see Repsher 
Aff. ¶¶ 16, 17, 23, 24, 29, 30; Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 46, 50).  Although the maximum penalties 
discussed above are accurately and appropriately calculated, Department staff believe that the 
resulting values are unreasonably excessive and that they should be reduced accordingly (see 
Repsher Aff. ¶¶ 18-20, 25-27, 31-33; Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 50, 52, 58, 63). 

 
Department staff also discussed the penalty offered in settlement and attached the 

proposed Order on Consent in support of that discussion.  It is noteworthy that Department staff 
has performed numerous inspections at each site, visiting Site 1 initially on September 15, 2020, 
with subsequent inspections performed on October 19, 2020, and December 4, 2020.  Following 
execution of the Order on Consent, Department staff performed four additional site inspections 
on July 14, 2021, July 26, 2021, August 11, 2021, and November 16, 2021.  The final three 
inspections required the expenditure of additional Department resources to inspect Site 2 as well.     

 
It may be appropriate for staff to discuss the attempts made to bring respondent into 

compliance or discuss penalty amounts that specific enforcement policies or penalty guidance 
recommend for settled penalties, but I do not consider staff’s statements regarding the settlement 
offer or the Order on Consent in determining whether staff supported the requested penalty.  
Instead, Department staff must make a prima facie showing that staff’s requested penalty is 
supported and appropriate by applying the penalty calculation factors provided in DEE-1 and any 
program-specific enforcement policy or penalty guidance to the facts of each matter.   

 
Accordingly, staff propose that the penalty for each initial violation be reduced from 

seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) to five thousand dollars ($5,000) for all three 
respondents.  With respect to the one thousand five-hundred-dollar ($1,500) penalty assessed for 
each day that a violation continues, staff suggests that this number be reduced to three hundred 
dollars ($300) per day in the case of respondent Foster and one hundred and fifty dollars ($150) 
per day in the case of respondents Mergendahl and Lampman. Staff propose no change to the 
one thousand five hundred dollar ($1,500) suspended penalty owed by respondent Foster for 
failing to comply with the Order on Consent.  (See Weidman Aff. ¶¶ 52, 53, 58, 59, 63, 64.) 

 
As discussed above, staff’s papers provide a rational basis for the requested penalty, 

which is significantly lower than the maximum statutory penalty that could apply.  Given the 
continuing nature of the violations and lack of cooperation by Respondents, the statutory 
maximum penalty would be supported on this record.  Department staff’s reasoning for reducing 
the statutory maximum penalty, however, is well made given the dollar figures involved.  Based 
on the record I conclude that, in addition to the penalty owed for failure to comply with the order 
on consent, a civil penalty in the amount of one hundred and thirteen thousand five hundred 
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dollars ($113,500) is appropriate in the case of respondent Foster, for a total civil penalty of one 
hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000).  Penalties in the amount of forty-four thousand nine 
hundred fifty dollars ($44,950) in the case of respondent Mergendahl, and twenty-one thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($21,800) in the case of respondent Lampman, are also supported and 
appropriate.   
 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 
 
Department staff requests as part of the relief in this matter, an order; 
 
1. Requiring that within 30 calendar days of the effective date of the order, respondents 

Foster, Mergendahl and Lampman, jointly and severally, shall remove any and all 
remaining waste tires, or any portions thereof, from 1131 State Route 81 (Site 1) and 
1113 State Route 81 (Site 2) by way of an authorized waste transporter for disposal at 
an authorized solid waste management facility; 
 

2. Requiring that within 45 calendar days of the effective date of the order, respondents 
Foster, Mergendahl and Lampman submit receipts to the Department as proof of the 
lawful transport and disposal of the waste tires; and  
 

3. Granting such other and further relief as the Commissioner may deem just and proper.   
 

I conclude that Department staff’s request for corrective action is supported by the record 
in this matter and appropriate to address the continuing violations of the ECL and regulations 
with one important caveat.   

 
While respondents Foster and Mergendahl are clearly responsible for the removal of 

waste tires from both Site 1 and Site 2, it cannot be said that respondent Lampman bears any 
responsibility for the waste tires present on Site 1.  The actions of respondent Foster d/b/a Green 
Tire Recycling are what brought the waste tires to Site 1 and Site 2 in the first place.  Respondent 
Mergendahl is responsible for the tires on Site 1 because he owns the land, but respondent 
Mergendahl is also responsible for the tires on Site 2 because he admitted to transporting a 
portion of the tires from Site 1 to Site 2.   

 
Respondent Lampman, on the other hand, cannot be held responsible for the waste tires 

on respondent Mergendahl’s land.  Accordingly, the appropriate result would be for respondents 
Foster and Mergendahl to be held jointly and severally responsible for the lawful removal of the 
waste tires on Site 1 and Site 2.  Respondent Lampman, on the other hand, should only be 
responsible for the removal of waste tires present on her property at Site 2.    
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. By presiding over noncompliant waste tire stockpiles at Site 1 and Site 2, respondent 
Foster operated an unauthorized solid waste management facility in violation of 6 
NYCRR 360.9(a)(1). 
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2. By permitting respondent Foster to operate a noncompliant waste tire stockpile on his 
property located at Site 1, without a Department issued registration or permit to do so, 
respondent Mergendahl violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i). 
 

3. By transporting waste tires from his property at Site 1 to respondent Lampman’s property 
at Site 2 (a property not authorized to receive such waste) respondent Mergendahl 
violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4).    
 

4. By permitting respondent Foster to operate a noncompliant waste tire stockpile on her 
property located at Site 2, without a Department issued registration or permit to do so, 
respondent Lampman violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i).   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Based on the foregoing, I recommend that the Commissioner issue an order:    

 
1. Granting Department staff’s motion for default judgment pursuant to 6 NYCRR 622.15;  

 
a. On staff’s first, second and third causes of action against respondent Foster; 
 
b. On staff’s fourth and fifth causes of action against respondent Mergendahl; and 
 
c. On staff’s sixth cause of action against respondent Lampman. 

 
2. Holding that respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling violated: 

a. The terms of order on consent No. R4-2020-1209-115, effective February 25, 2021, 
by failing to comply with the terms of the annexed schedule of compliance; and 

b. 6 NYCRR 360.9(a)(1) by presiding over noncompliant waste tire stockpiles at Site 1 
and Site 2 and thereby operating an unauthorized waste tire operation without a 
Department issued permit. 

3. Holding that respondent Corey Mergendahl violated;  

a. 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i) by allowing respondent Foster to store tires and conduct his 
unauthorized waste tire operation at Site 1; and 

b. 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(4) by transporting waste tires from his property at Site 1 and 
discarding them on respondent Lampman’s property at Site 2, which is not authorized 
to receive them. 

4. Holding that respondent Lampman violated 6 NYCRR 360.9(b)(1)(i) by allowing 
respondent Foster to store tires and conduct his unauthorized waste tire operation at Site 
2. 

5. Directing respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling to pay a civil penalty of 
one hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000) within sixty (60) days of service of the 
Commissioner’s order on respondent Foster.   
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6. Directing respondent Corey Mergendahl to pay a civil penalty of forty-four thousand nine 
hundred fifty dollars ($44,950) within sixty (60) days of service of the Commissioner’s 
order on respondent Mergendahl. 

7. Directing respondent Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan to pay a civil penalty of 
twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($21,800) within sixty (60) days of service of 
the Commissioner’s order on respondent Lampman. 

8. Directing respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling and respondent Corey 
Mergendahl to immediately cease allowing any waste tires to come onto Site 1 in any 
manner or method or for any purpose.  

9. Directing respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling and respondent Sharon 
Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan to immediately cease allowing any waste tires to come 
onto Site 2 in any manner or method or for any purpose.   

10. Directing respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling and respondent Corey 
Mergendahl to: 

a. Remove all waste tires and any fragments thereof from Site 1 and Site 2 to an 
authorized waste tire management facility within thirty (30) days of receipt of service 
of the Commissioner’s order; and 

b. Submit receipts to the Department demonstrating proper transport and disposal of the 
waste tires and fragments thereof at an authorized facility within forty-five (45) days 
of receipt of service of the Commissioner’s order. 

11. Directing respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling and respondent Sharon 
Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan to: 

a. Remove all waste tires and any fragments thereof from Site 2 to an authorized waste 
tire management facility within thirty (30) days of receipt of service of the 
Commissioner’s order; and 

b. Submit receipts to the Department demonstrating proper transport and disposal of the 
waste tires and fragments thereof at an authorized facility within forty-five (45) days 
of receipt of service of the Commissioner’s order. 

12. Directing respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, respondent Corey 
Mergendahl, and respondent Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan to submit their 
respective civil penalty payments and receipts to the following: 

Stephen Repsher, Esq. 
Assistant Regional Attorney 
NYSDEC Region 4 
1130 North Westcott Road 
Rotterdam, New York 12306. 
 

13. Directing respondent Shane Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, respondent Corey 
Mergendahl, and respondent Sharon Lampman a/k/a Sharon Keenan to fully cooperate 
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with the Department, provide all necessary access, and refrain from any activities that 
interfere with the Department, its employees, contractors, or agents in the event that the 
Department should take over abatement of the waste tire stockpiles, or any other site 
restoration work order by the Commissioner at Site 1 and Site 2.   

14. Directing such other and further relief as the Commissioner may be deem just, proper and 
equitable under the circumstances. 

 

/s/ 

_________________________ 
Timothy M. MacPherson 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
 
 
 
 
Dated: August 19, 2022   
Albany, New York  
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APPENDIX A 
 

Matter of Foster d/b/a Green Tire Recycling, Mergendahl and Lampman 
DEC File No. R4-2021-1209-94 

Motion for Default Judgment 
 

1. Notice of Motion for Default (Hearing) Judgment, dated March 7, 2022. 
 

2. Motion for Default Judgment, dated March 7, 2022, attaching the following exhibits: 
 

A. Cover Letters for Respondents Foster, Mergendahl and Lampman, dated December 
17, 2021, attaching the following appendix to exhibit A: 

 
(i) Affidavits of Personal Service of Notice of Hearing and Complaint for 

Respondents Foster, Mergendahl and Lampman, dated February 11, 2022. 
 

3. Affirmation of Stephen Repsher in Support of Default Judgment, dated March 7, 2022, 
attaching the following exhibits: 

 
A. Executed Order on Consent, effective February 25, 2021; 

 
B. Greene County Property Details for 1131 State Route 81, Climax, New York;  

 
C. Greene County Property Details for 1113 State Route 81, Climax, New York; and 

 
D. Demand Letter to Respondent Foster, dated August 12, 2021. 

 
4. Affidavit of John Weidman in Support of Motion for Default Judgment, sworn to March 3, 

2022, attaching the following exhibits: 
 
A. Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report for 1131 State Route 81, Climax 

NY, dated September 15, 2020; 
 

B. Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report for 1131 State Route 81, Climax 
NY, dated July 14, 2021; 
 

C. Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report for 1131 State Route 81, Climax 
NY, dated July 26, 2021; 

 
D. Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report for 1131 State Route 81, Climax 

NY, dated August 11, 2021; 
 

E. Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report for 1131 State Route 81, Climax 
NY, dated November 16, 2021; 
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F. Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report for 1113 State Route 81, Climax 
NY, dated July 26, 202111; 

 
G. Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report for 1113 State Route 81, Climax 

NY, dated August 11, 202112; and  
 

H. Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report for 1113 State Route 81, 
Climax, NY, Dated November 16, 202113. 

 
5. Affidavit of Karen Lavery in Support of Motion for Default Judgment, sworn to March 2, 

2022.  
 

6. Notice of Hearing, Complaint, dated December 17, 2021. 
 

7. Affidavit of Service of Environmental Conservation Officer Zachary Crain, sworn to 
December 16, 2020. 

 
11 In John Weidman’s affidavit, the July 26, 2021, August 11, 2021 and November 16, 2021, site inspections at 1113 
State Route 81, Climax, NY are referenced collectively as “Exhibit ‘B’”, however, the actual exhibits are marked as 
exhibits F, G and H respectively.  
12 See id. 
13 See id. 
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